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ABSTARCT

Title : Deficit Irrigation Effects on Marigold Yield
By : Miss Thanaporn Matchamek

Miss Supang Puchai

Project AdVISOr & ..o e

(Mr. Chuphan Chomphuchan)

The objective of this project was to study of crop water requirement and deficit irrigation
effects on marigold yield of a potted plant during October 2009 to January 2010, Kasetsart
University, Kamphaeng Saen Campus, Nakhon Pathom Province. Growth stages divided into four
phases from top to cool growth and long flowering period sprinkle flowers. The pot weighed.
Crop water requirement determined from the difference of weighted pot before and after watering
every day. The result showed that crop water requirement of marigold varies according to time of
growth each term growth if planted in sandy loam with the crop water requirement was 11.34,
14.50, 16.76 and 15.61 mm, respectively. And if planted in the clay was 12.42, 15.38, 16.69 and

15.80 mm, respectively

In addition, to test irrigation deficit each case the growth if not cool, and if the plastic
cover soils. The result showed that the case of water deficit and if not balance the water
requirement if plants close of normal unless the plastic cover soils the crop water requirement
than other case. While the yield of marigold flowers are completely similar size in all case. Unless
the plastic cover soils will be small the other cases and found that if planted in clay and not cool
to have the largest size. However, planting marigolds the balance will not cool the stem is not

strong and fragile branohes.
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MANHIN Y

U = Y : A Y A Aasl .
ms°mﬂ11Jsu1mmﬂ‘ummmw‘umamiﬂmﬁ Penman Monteith

PAUAT (2551) NA1II MIAUIUAT ETo 131938 Reference Evapotranspiration U®4
¢ g a { 4 1
Penman-Monteith method (Allen et. AL, 1998) #UTUITNOIANIITOIMITUALIAYATUNA
115291918 (Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, FAO) uuzth 1% 1d aums
9 [ a Ao 1 9 °y = 9 = a Jd
ﬂﬁgﬂ@‘ﬂﬂﬁfﬁj‘ﬂﬂfJ“VnQQiJ'E)’]ﬂ’]ﬁ“VIiJWﬁﬁ@ﬂ"liﬂlﬁl)'u']‘llﬂ\iwsb' Ulﬂllﬂ FIAANDINAY (ANWUTULLAILLAR)

a dy ] &£~ @ dy
UNNUDINIA ANUFU LAZAINLIIAN FINTUNIT AU

0.408A(R, —G)+ “{ﬂ us (e —€y)

ETo = 4208~ (V1)
A+y(1+0.34u5)
Taoi
ETO = Reference Evapotranspiration H38 PET [mm/day]
2
R = YSinufidaneriindgns [MI/m day]
2
G = soil heat flux [MJ/m ,day]

= gaungi [°C]

3 A

U = ﬂ'J'lﬂJLi'JaiJWﬂ'J'lquxi 2 1UA3 [m/sec]

2

o P ~

€ = ﬂ'J'lﬂJﬂuhl,'éJqu]llﬁ’JLﬂaEJ"UEN‘]Jii‘c’J'lﬂ'lﬁ [kPa]

S Q 09’ d'
€ = mm@u"lammaﬂmmmiEnmﬁ [kPa]

X @ o A o o A A
A = mm%ummﬂi1‘Nﬂ’mJﬂullaumumﬂuqmwgu‘ﬂqmwgu T [kPa/OC]
Y = psychometric constant [kPa/°C]

v Y
dmsumdanlsluaunsn @1) Tdunanaumsdase T

Psychometric constant (})

CpP 3
Y=L =0665x1070P (12)

293 —0.0652 j‘r"ze

P=101.3
( 293



Taei
[ v v

P = ANNAULITTOINANIATFIUN 20 °C NIzAVUIMEIA [kPa]

Y dil = 3
c = ANUFOUTUNIZUDIDIMATY TA1 1.013x10 MI/Kg,°C

p
A = ANuTouLrIvBINMITIMY TAN 2.45 MI/Kg
v Y
€ = sasdmiminluanaveslethaseiniauia = 0.622
Y

4 = ANugamiloszautimeia [m]

I | [
anuduvensanuau lerhdudinugungiiigungil T (Slope vapor pressure curve, )

4098 {0.618 exp(m—ﬂ

T+237.3
A= R (v4)
(T+237.3)
anusu loriundsvesussenma (e,)
RHmean
B, =B — (v5
&7 100 )
Taeh
9 v
RH = ANUFUFURNTIRAE [%)]

mean

v
a o

9 v
anwau lo1hduaIRasveIuTTeNIA ()

17.27T 17.27T
0.6108 exp| ———M&X_ 1141 0.6108 exp| ———— 1N _
Trin +237.3 Trin +237.3

es = 5 ...(V6)

Taen

max

min
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2 A
ﬂ’JHJ!ﬁ’JmJVIﬂ’JHJiIQ 2193 (U)
2

4.87
Up=Uz — o oo Y7
27 7% n(67.82-5.42) 7)

Taen
<3 v A o A 49} a
U = mmt’mamammummgq Z WMUDNUAY [m/s]
’ % A dy a
Z = mmqwmmnﬂaumuﬂwuﬂu [m]
Soil heat flux (G)

1um3A I Soil heat flux 1T ULINIAGIIUUY

Tagn
9 a 2

c = ﬂa1u§ﬂ31uiau1u@n4[hAJ/n1,°C]
= gUNYIeIMANAT i [°C]
= gauvgieIMaAnal i-1 [°C]

At = AMNYIVDIFINIAT [day]

Az = effective soil depth [m] UaA10.10-0.20 m dwmiusIIATY
UAIZIAT 2 m HIBNANFINS VI8RO

F4
v @

FMSVVUIAUDT Soil heat flux FIHSTUIUNTD 10 Tu azliatvsuinazaziasld daiu
0=G

a % a a
YTnusidnomadgns (R)
n

=).

Tag
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v 2

o a

R = Ysunasedarsennadnauduans [MI/m day]

ns N
2

Ysmasidaserindnauengnd [Mi/m day]

Py
1]

nl

a v A A o A oij a o
USunussaasenagaaudugns (Rns) ATHIUI

a

Ris = (L= )R weorveeeeieeieeisieeeee s (v10)
R, =(0.25+o.50S %)Ra ......................................... (v11)
Taeh
@ a a'{ Y A o v A A Y Y a
a = Ausganimsaznou Ua1 0.23 SMTUNEN 1¥01909 1 uauns
a v A a o d' 09/’ 2
R = Usunusiaarenadnaudu [MJ/m day]

= ANVUIULTFIAA [hour]

N = ANUUIUUAIAAFIYA [hour]
v 2
R = YFuasidanernadnveuuuveaussemalan [MJ/m day]
Tag
N = %ms ................................................. (V12)
T
24(60) o .
R, = 2 Gyd, [0 Sin ¢sin 8+cos ¢ cos 8sin @ |........... (v13)
T
21
dy1+0.033C08| ——J | .eirirererieeeeeeeeeee (v14)
365
8= 0400510 2% 3-1.39 | oo (V15)
365

g = arccog—tan ¢tan 8] ........coooeevvverreenenn. (V16)
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Taeh

2

L = AAINGToz U1 0.0820 MJ/m ,min

= sreEznduns sz lanuazaenag

e .2

= sunset hour angle [rad]

¢ = aznga [rad]
d = solar declination [rad]
J = Juvesil (Julian day)

a [ A ¢ A a [
Ysunassdanseriadnauengns (R I) AUIUN
n

Tihax K +T:qin K R
R, =0 — Mm% (0.34—0.14 €, 1.35—=-0.35 | cooveeeenn.. (V17)
2 Rso
Rgo = (o.75+2x10*5 z)%a ........................... (v18)
Taeh
1 lﬂl =S 1 _9 4 2
c = AANNUDY Stefan-Boltzmann UA14.903x10 MJ/K , m ,day
= aurnNasaa [K]
max,K a U W a
= aurnNaIEa [K]
min,K ? e N

' Pl v 2
R = YFnasidarennadaauduiioneaiiilyse [MI/m day]
SO
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Iimniu i R 3w . 3w atheai 3 D3 AQUWAIAAN mao | lidaven may
fﬂqﬁ"]f ET ET ET (mm) ET ET ET (mm) ET ET ET (mm) ET ET ET (mm) T T T (mm) ET ET ET (mm)
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm)
31 10.89(10.22(10.41]10.51| 9.90 |10.02| 9.98 | 9.97 |10.22|10.22| 9.98 110.14]10.30| 9.98 | 9.98 |10.09| 7.23 | 7.23 | 7.27 | 7.24 |10.30|10.2610.45]110.34
32 10.73/10.14|10.34110.40|10.18|/10.14|10.06 /10.13}10.14 110.26 |10.06]10.15J10.22|10.02 10.06}10.10| 7.31 | 7.31 | 7.35 | 7.32 |10.53/10.30|10.53110.45
33 10.89(10.22(10.30]10.47 |10.30/10.26|10.10/10.22]110.30{10.41/10.10110.27}]10.37|10.10(10.10}10.19| 7.39 | 7.27 | 7.55 | 7.40 |10.65|10.41/10.69]10.58
34 10.77/10.14|10.18}10.36|10.22/10.18|10.18/10.19410.18/10.65|10.18]10.34]10.65|10.22/10.18)10.35| 7.58 | 7.47 | 8.25 | 7.77 |10.85|/10.61|11.16]10.87
35 12.14|11.40(11.47]11.67 |10.30/10.34|10.22|10.28]111.4711.00|10.22]110.90]10.96|10.26(10.22]10.48| 7.62 | 7.58 | 9.23 | 8.15 |11.2810.73|11.59]11.20
36 14.63/13.79|13.83]14.09|10.41/10.45|/10.81/10.56113.83/12.38(/10.81]12.34111.99|10.69/10.81111.16| 7.86 | 7.66 |10.06| 8.53 |11.83|11.00|11.79]11.54
37 14.34|13.52(13.56]13.8110.65|10.61|11.20|10.82]113.56(13.09|11.20112.61]12.38|10.92(11.20]11.50| 9.55 | 8.02 | 9.59 | 9.05 |11.95|11.28|11.99]11.74
38 14.47113.56|13.68]13.90|10.73|10.77|11.16/10.89]13.5613.40(11.16]12.71112.97|11.08 |11.16]111.74| 9.94 | 8.29 | 9.98 | 9.41 |12.42|11.47|12.03]11.97
39 14.63| 9.94 |13.83]12.80|10.92/10.89|/11.59/11.13}13.83/13.87(11.59]13.10J13.56|11.51/11.59]12.22/10.69| 8.10 |10.65| 9.81 |12.34|11.83|12.18]12.12
40 14.88|14.11|14.07]14.35/11.12|11.16|11.59|11.29]14.07 |14.03|11.59]13.23]13.87|11.55(11.59]12.34|10.69 | 8.45 |10.65| 9.93 |12.2612.18|12.10]12.18
41 14.80/13.95|13.99114.25|11.28/11.28|11.63/11.40}13.99/13.99|11.63]13.20113.83|11.63|11.63112.37/10.65| 8.57 |10.61| 9.94 |12.26|12.22|12.22112.23
42 15.01|14.15(14.19]14.45/11.63|11.55|11.79|11.66]14.19|14.15|11.79]13.37]14.19|11.87(11.79]12.61 |10.65| 8.76 |10.61/10.01]12.61|12.50|12.73]12.61
43 15.13/14.26|14.30|14.57|11.87|11.83|12.58/12.09]14.3014.34|12.58]13.74114.34|12.50|12.58]113.14/10.49| 8.88 |10.57| 9.98 |12.77|12.65|12.69]12.71
44 15.22(14.38|14.38]|14.66 |12.22|12.18|12.61|12.34|14.3814.74|12.61]113.91]14.62|12.65|12.61]13.30|10.53| 9.04 |10.53|10.03]|12.73|12.61|12.77]12.71
45 15.05[14.19|14.23114.49|12.81 |12.58|12.77 112.72|14.23 114.26 |12.77]13.75]14.23|13.24 |12.77113.41 1 10.34 | 9.23 |10.22| 9.93 |12.89|12.85|12.89]12.88
46 15.38|14.58|14.54]14.8312.97|12.89|12.89|12.92|14.54 |14.46|12.89]113.96]14.38|13.40(12.89]13.56 |10.37| 9.47 |10.30/10.05]13.0112.93|12.89]112.94
47 15.34114.46|14.50114.77 |13.75|13.09|13.75/13.53]14.50 | 14.50 |13.75]14.25]14.50|13.56 | 13.75]113.94 1 10.18 | 9.55 |10.14| 9.96 |13.01|13.01|13.95]13.32
48 15.38(14.50(14.54]|14.81 |14.34|13.75|14.50|14.20|14.54 |14.58|14.50114.54]14.54|13.79|14.50]14.28 | 9.86 | 9.67 | 9.90 | 9.81 |14.3413.48|14.50114.11
49 15.34|14.50(14.50]14.78 |14.66 |14.30|14.54 |14.50]114.50|14.54|14.54114.53]14.62|14.07 |14.54]|14.41| 9.71 | 9.63 | 9.75 | 9.69 |15.13|13.79|14.54114.49
50 15.47 114.66|14.62]14.91 |14.54 |14.58|14.50|14.54]14.62 114.62 |14.50]14.58]14.62|14.23|14.50114.45| 9.75 |10.02| 9.67 | 9.81 |14.74|14.30|14.50114.51
51
52
53 15.38|14.66 |14.54]14.86 | 14.66 | 14.70 14.54|14.66|14.62]|14.61114.62|14.70|14.62]14.64 | 9.67 |10.22| 9.71 | 9.86 |11.79|14.54 |14.62]13.65
54 15.84114.93|14.97]15.25|14.54 114,58 |14.54|14.55|14.97 114.93|14.54|14.82]14.97|14.85|14.54114.79| 9.39 [10.53| 9.35 | 9.76 |14.58|14.58 |14.54114.57
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Iimniu nde VIahgedi 1 inde VIagaedi 2 e VIaFedi 3 e AQUWAIAAN e | lidiasen e
91"y | ET | ET | ET |(mum)| ET | ET | ET |(mm)| ET | ET | ET |(mm)| ET | ET | ET |[(mm)| T T T |(@mm)| ET | ET | ET | (mm)
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm)

55 15.96|15.05|15.09]15.37 |14.97 |14.93|14.97 |14.96|15.09|15.13|14.97]15.06 | 15.09|15.01|14.97]15.02 | 9.35 |10.69| 9.27 | 9.77 |14.85|14.66 14.97|14.83
56 16.13|15.21|15.25]15.53|15.09 |15.05|15.09|15.08]15.25|15.25|15.09]15.20]15.21|15.13|15.09]15.14 | 9.43 |10.77| 9.39 | 9.86 |15.01|14.74 15.09]|14.95
57 16.05|15.13|15.17115.45|15.25|15.17|15.25|15.22|15.17{15.17|15.25]15.2015.09|15.21|15.25]15.18 | 9.43 |10.73| 9.43 | 9.86 |14.93|14.97 15.25]|15.05
58 16.09|15.17|15.21115.49|15.17|15.17|15.17|15.17|15.21{15.17|15.17]15.1815.13|15.05|15.17]15.12 | 9.47 |11.04| 9.47 | 9.99 |15.44|15.17 15.17|15.26
59 16.17|15.33|15.29]15.60 |15.21 |15.25|15.21 | 15.22]15.29|15.29|15.21]15.26|15.17|15.13|15.21]15.17 | 9.86 |11.24| 9.82 |10.31|15.25|15.25/15.21|15.23
60 16.17|15.33|15.29]15.60 | 15.29|15.33|15.29/15.30|15.29{15.33|15.29]15.30]15.25|15.33|15.29]15.29 | 9.94 |11.16| 9.94 |10.35|15.29|15.33/15.29]|15.30
61 16.59|15.64|15.68]15.97 |15.29|15.52|15.29/15.37]15.68 |15.52|15.29]15.50]15.33|15.52|15.29]15.38 | 10.06 | 11.4010.06 | 10.51|15.33|15.33 | 15.29|15.31
62 16.55|15.64|15.64115.94 |15.68 | 15.68|15.68 | 15.6815.64 | 15.56|15.68]15.63| 1.53 |15.60|15.68]15.64 |10.22|11.55/10.18 |10.65|15.48|15.48 | 15.68|15.55
63 16.42|15.56|15.52115.84 | 15.64 | 15.60|15.64 | 15.63|15.52|15.52|15.64]15.56 | 15.60 | 15.64 | 15.64]15.63 |10.14|11.59/10.10|10.61|16.27|16.19/16.15|16.20
64 16.71|15.84|15.80]16.12 |15.52 |15.52|15.52 15.52]15.80{15.80|15.52]15.71]15.76|15.56 | 15.52]15.61 | 9.98 |11.83/10.06 |10.62|16.27|16.27 16.31|16.28
65 16.8415.95|15.92]16.24 |15.80|15.72|15.72|15.75|15.92{15.84|15.72]15.82]15.84|15.84 | 15.72]15.80 | 9.90 |11.99| 9.94 |10.61|16.43|16.35/16.35|16.37
66 16.88|15.95|15.95]16.26 |15.92|15.84|15.92|15.89]15.95|15.88|15.92]15.92]15.92|15.99|15.92]15.94 | 9.08 |12.03| 9.75 |10.28|16.39|16.43 16.27|16.36
67 16.92|16.03|15.99]16.32|15.95|15.99|15.95/15.97]15.99{16.03|15.95]15.99]16.15|16.03|15.95]16.05| 9.55 |12.22| 9.67 |10.48|16.03|16.11/16.11|16.09
68 17.13]16.15|16.19]16.49 |15.99|15.99|15.99/15.99|16.19{16.11|15.99]16.10]16.11|15.99|15.99]16.03 | 9.75 |12.42/14.11|12.09|16.27|16.35/16.39|16.33
69 17.09/16.11|16.15]16.45|16.19|16.15|16.19/16.18|16.15|16.15|16.19]16.1616.23|16.11|16.19]16.18 | 9.98 |12.34/14.11|12.14|16.43|16.35/16.43|16.40
70 17.17]16.23|16.23]16.54 |16.31|16.35|16.31 /16.32|16.23|16.23|16.31]16.2616.31|16.23|16.31]16.28 | 13.87|12.38|13.87 |13.37|16.54|16.50 | 16.50|16.52
71 17.00|16.03|16.11116.38|16.39|16.35|16.39/16.37|16.07{16.31|16.39]16.2616.43|16.31|16.39]16.37 |13.91|12.42/13.87 |13.40|16.58 |16.58 | 16.50|16.56
72 17.13]16.23|16.19]16.52 |16.27 |16.23|16.27 |16.26|16.19{16.15|16.27]16.20]16.39|16.23|16.27]16.30|11.20|12.14 | 9.63 |10.99|16.47|16.58 16.54|16.53
73 16.9615.99|16.15]16.37 |16.19|16.19|16.19/16.19]16.03|15.99|16.19]16.0716.35|16.43|16.19]16.32 |11.24|12.2211.24|11.57|16.58 |16.66 | 16.62|16.62
74 17.21/16.23|16.27]16.57 |16.03|15.92|16.15/16.03|16.27{16.23|16.15]16.22]16.19|16.43|16.15]16.26 |11.00|12.38/11.00|11.46|16.58|16.74 | 16.62|16.65
75 17.38/16.39|16.43]116.73 |16.27 |16.15|16.27 | 16.23|16.43|16.39|16.27]16.36|16.35|16.39|16.27]16.33 | 10.77|12.42/10.85|11.34|16.70|16.66 | 16.70| 16.69
76 17.50|16.50|16.54]116.85|16.23|16.23|16.23|16.23|16.54|16.50|16.23]16.43]16.50|16.39|16.23]16.37|10.81|12.58/10.77|11.38|16.74|16.66 | 16.66|16.69
77 17.59/16.58|16.62]16.93 |16.54 |16.50|16.54 | 16.53|16.62|16.54|16.54]16.5716.54|16.50|16.54]16.53 | 10.61|12.61/10.77|11.33|16.66|16.74 | 16.70|16.70
78 17.59/16.62|16.62]16.94 |16.62 |16.54|16.62 |16.60|16.62|16.58|16.62]16.61]16.50|16.50|16.62]16.54 |10.53|12.58/10.61 |11.24|16.74|16.58 | 16.62|16.65
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Glﬁ’ﬁymn‘”u nae e 1 e i 2 nae i 3 nae AQUWAAAN wae | lidasen e
D1YNY ET ET ET | (mm)| ET ET ET | (mm)]| ET ET ET | (mm)| ET ET ET | (mm) T T T (mm) | ET ET ET | (mm)
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm)

79 17.46|16.47|16.50]16.81 |16.62 |16.62|16.62 | 16.62|16.50|16.62|16.62]16.5816.54 |16.54|16.62]16.57 | 10.45|12.61|10.69 |11.25|16.54|16.50 | 16.62|16.56
80 17.38|16.39|16.43]116.73 |16.50 | 16.50|16.66 | 16.56|16.43 |16.62|16.66]16.57|16.58 | 16.58 | 16.66]16.61 | 10.45|12.65/10.45|11.19|16.54|16.50 | 16.66|16.57
81 17.38/16.35|16.43]16.72|16.43|16.39|16.50|16.44]16.43|16.62|16.50]16.52]16.70|16.62|16.50]16.61 |10.45|12.61/10.41 |11.16|16.66|16.54 | 16.70|16.64
82 17.46|16.47|16.50116.81 |16.43|16.39|16.43/16.41]16.50|16.58|16.43]16.50]16.62|16.62|16.43]16.56 |10.41|12.58/10.45|11.15|16.50|16.43 /16.50|16.48
83 17.42116.47|16.47116.78 |16.47 |16.47 |16.47 | 16.47|16.47 |16.54|16.47]16.49]16.70|16.62|16.47]16.60 |10.41|12.50/10.45|11.12|16.54|16.39 16.47|16.47
84 17.38|16.43|16.43]116.74 |16.47 |16.43|16.47 |16.45|16.43|16.50|16.47]16.47]16.62|16.50|16.47]16.53 | 10.37|12.42/10.53|11.11|16.50|16.19 16.47|16.39
85 17.34116.39|16.39]16.70 |16.43 |16.43|16.43|16.43|16.39|16.47|16.43]16.43]16.58|16.50|16.43]16.50 | 10.49|12.22/10.45|11.06|16.43|16.15/16.43|16.33
86 17.46|16.50|16.50]16.82 |16.39|16.39|16.39/16.39|16.50(16.47|16.39]16.45]16.50|16.47 |16.39]16.45|10.45|12.38/10.49|11.11|16.35|16.11 /1 16.39|16.28
87 17.38/16.39|16.43]16.73|16.50|16.31|16.31/16.37|16.43|16.39|16.31]16.37]16.47|16.43|16.31]16.40|10.49|12.26/10.53|11.09|16.31|16.23 16.31|16.28
88 17.42116.47|16.47]116.78 |16.43|16.23|16.43|16.36|16.47 |16.47|16.43]16.45]16.47|16.31|16.43]16.40|10.49|12.03/10.53|11.02|16.35|16.27 | 16.43|16.35
89 17.34116.35|16.39]16.69 |16.47 |16.11|16.47 |16.35|16.39|16.39|16.47]16.41]16.39|16.23|16.47]16.36 | 10.61|11.95/10.69 |11.08|16.47|16.19 16.47|16.37
90 17.25|16.27|16.31116.61 |16.47 |16.11|16.47 |16.35|16.31|16.23|16.47]16.33|16.23|16.15|16.47]16.28 | 10.61|11.95/10.73|11.09|16.19|16.15/16.47|16.27
91 16.80|16.03|15.88116.24 |16.19|16.19|16.19/16.19|15.88|16.27|16.19]16.11]16.15|15.92|16.19]16.09 | 10.69|11.99/10.77 |11.15|16.43|16.11 | 16.19|16.24
92 16.9615.95|16.03]16.32|15.88|15.92|15.88/15.89|16.03|16.11|15.88]16.01]16.11|15.72|15.88]15.90 |10.61|11.87|10.69 |11.06|15.76|15.72 15.88|15.78
93 17.00|16.07|16.07]16.38 |16.03|15.99|16.03|16.02|16.07{16.07|16.03]16.06|16.03|15.48|16.03]15.85|10.73|11.71/10.77 |11.07|15.92|15.76 | 16.03| 15.90
94 16.51|15.64|15.6015.92 |16.07 |15.72|16.07 | 15.95]15.60|15.72|16.07]15.80]15.92|15.40|16.07]15.80 | 10.85|11.75/10.81 |11.13|15.88|15.60 | 16.07|15.85
95 16.51|15.60|15.6015.90 |15.60|15.56|15.60|15.59]15.60|15.60|15.60]15.60]15.48|15.21|15.60]15.43|10.77|11.55/10.81|11.04|15.92|15.40 15.60|15.64
96 16.55|15.52|15.64]15.90 |15.60 | 15.60|15.60 | 15.60|15.64 | 15.68|15.60]15.64|15.44| 1.53 |15.60]15.52|10.81|11.63/10.85|11.09|15.52|15.33/15.60|15.48
97 16.55|15.44|15.64]115.88 | 15.64 | 15.64|15.64 | 15.64|15.64 | 15.64|15.64]15.64]15.40| 3.30 |15.64]15.52|10.85|11.44/10.89|11.06|15.40|15.17 15.64|15.40
98 16.38|15.48|15.48]15.78 | 15.64 | 15.56 | 15.64 | 15.61]15.48 | 15.60|15.64]15.5715.21|15.64 | 15.64]15.50 | 10.89|11.51/10.89 |11.09|15.56|15.09 | 15.64|15.43
99 16.30|15.33|15.40]15.68 | 15.60 | 15.52|15.60 |15.57|15.40{15.52|15.60]15.51]15.13|15.60|15.60]15.44 |10.96 |11.44/10.92|11.11|15.56|14.97 | 15.60|15.38
100 16.21|15.33|15.33]15.62 |15.60 | 15.44|15.60 | 15.55]15.33|15.33|15.60]15.42]15.25|15.09|15.60]15.31|10.96 |11.28 | 10.96 | 11.07 |15.25|14.82 | 15.60|15.22
101 16.13|15.21|15.25]15.53|15.40|15.37|15.40/15.39]|15.25|15.29|15.40]15.31]15.09|14.93|15.40]15.14|10.92|11.04 /1 10.96 | 10.98|15.44|14.62 | 15.40|15.16
102 16.17|15.25|15.29]115.57 |15.25|15.21|15.25|15.23|15.29|15.29|15.25]15.27]15.21|14.89|15.25]15.12|11.04|11.00/11.00 |11.02|15.17|14.30 | 15.25|14.91
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Iimniu nae vathgaii 1 e viathaaii 2 nae viathaaii 3 nae AQUWAAAN wae | lidasen e
91gW¥ | ET | ET | ET |(mm)| ET | ET | ET |(mm)| ET | ET | ET |(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)| T T T |(m)| ET | ET | ET [ (mm)

(mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm)
103 16.09|15.21|15.21115.50 |15.29|15.13|15.29|15.23]15.21|15.25|15.29]15.25]15.25|14.82|15.29]15.12|11.08|11.08 |11.00 |11.06 |15.13|14.26 | 15.29|14.89
104 15.42|14.74|14.58114.91 |15.21|15.52|15.21 |15.31|14.58 | 14.85|15.21]14.88]14.85|14.30|15.21114.79|10.92|10.92 10.96 | 10.94|15.01|14.03 | 15.21|14.75
105 15.3414.46|14.50114.77 | 14.58 | 14.54|14.58 | 14.57|14.50 | 14.42|14.58]14.50|14.34|14.30|14.58]14.41/10.92|10.92/10.92 |10.92|15.25|13.99 14.58|14.61
106 15.2614.42|14.42114.70 |14.50 | 14.46 | 14.50 | 14.49]|14.42|14.38|14.50]14.44]113.99|14.07 | 14.50]14.19 | 10.96 |10.8110.92 |10.90|14.50|13.91 /1 14.50|14.30
107 14.8814.07|14.07114.34 |14.42 |14.38|14.42 |14.41|14.07 |14.30|14.42]14.2613.95|13.95|14.42]14.11|10.96 |10.85/10.96 |10.92|14.38|13.95 1 14.42|14.25
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”lﬁ'f:’mﬂ‘?u inde e 1 e VAt 2 e VA 3 e ALINIGRGEN mae | lidasen e
owiy | ET | ET | ET [(mm)[ ET | ET | ET [(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)] T | T | T |[(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)
' (mm){(mm)|(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm)/(mm)
31 10.81|10.81/10.73]10.7810.77|10.89/10.92|10.86]10.89|10.96/10.96]10.94]10.89|10.85/10.92]10.89| 7.47 | 7.43 | 7.47 | 7.45 |11.04/11.08|11.08]11.07
32 10.89(10.92/10.81]10.8710.85|10.92/10.89|10.89]10.96|10.92/10.92]10.94]10.89|10.92/10.89]10.90| 755 | 7.58 | 7.58 | 7.57 |11.00/11.20|11.12]11.11
33 11.20(11.00/10.92]11.04 |10.96|10.96/11.00|10.98]11.04|10.92/10.92]10.96]11.00|11.00/10.92]10.98| 7.66 | 7.55 | 7.62 | 7.61 |11.12|11.40|11.32]11.28
34 11.32|11.04/11.00)11.1211.04|10.96/10.92|10.98]11.12|11.00/11.00]11.04]11.08|11.12/11.00}11.07| 7.70 | 8.25 | 8.06 | 8.00 |11.16/11.47|11.28]11.30
35 11.40(11.47/11.04]11.30|11.12|11.00/10.96|11.03]11.16|11.08/11.08]11.11]11.12|11.32|11.12]11.19| 7.62 | 8.65 | 8.13 | 8.13 |11.36/11.55|11.59]11.50
36 11.40(11.5111.51)11.4711.55|11.16/11.12|11.28]11.24|11.12|11.12]11.16]11.20|11.32|11.04]11.19| 7.74 | 9.27 | 8.65 | 8.55 |11.40|11.63|11.63]11.55
37 11.51|11.55|11.59]11.55|11.63|11.47/11.00|11.37]11.40|11.44|11.44]11.42]11.40|11.44/11.28]11.37| 8.10 | 9.55 | 9.08 | 8.91 |11.44|11.79|11.95]11.72
38 11.59(11.63|11.67]11.63|11.71|11.67/11.51|11.63]11.44|11.47|11.47]11.46]11.51|11.51/11.40)11.47| 8.37 | 9.98 | 9.35 | 9.23 |11.59/11.71|12.03]11.78
39 11.59(11.67|11.71]11.66|11.75|11.79/11.59|11.71]11.63|11.51/11.51]11.55]11.47|11.55|11.59]11.54| 8.49 [10.45| 9.47 | 9.47 |11.51|11.95|12.22]11.89
40 11.59(11.6711.71)11.6611.87|11.91/11.79|11.85]11.83|11.79/11.79]11.80]11.71|11.63|11.59]11.65| 8.45 |10.65| 9.67 | 9.59 |11.63/12.03|12.38]12.01
41 11.63|11.59/11.63]11.62|11.99(12.18|12.03|12.06]11.95(11.91/11.91|11.92]11.95|11.91/11.75|11.87| 8.84 - 9.90 | 9.37 |11.75|12.22|12.34]12.10
42 11.91(11.87|11.79]11.85|11.75|12.10/12.10|11.99]12.18|12.10/12.10]12.13]12.18|12.06 |11.95]12.06| 9.00 - - 9.00 |11.95/12.38|12.54]12.29
43 12.58(12.5011.99]12.35/11.91|11.99/12.18|12.03|12.22|12.22|12.22]12.22|12.3812.22|12.06]12.22| 9.20 - - 9.20 |12.03/12.58|12.61]12.40
44 12.61(12.58|12.22112.4712.30|12.22|12.26 |12.26]12.38|12.34|12.34]112.35|12.5812.50|12.03|12.37| 9.35 - - 9.35 ]12.10/12.50|12.81)12.47
45 12.77[12.69/12.38]112.61 |12.42|12.46|12.38|12.42]12.50|12.58 |12.58]12.55]12.5012.58 |12.18|12.42| 9.27 - - 9.27 |12.34/12.61 |12.97|12.64
46 12.89(12.77|12.69]12.78 |12.58|12.61|12.50|12.56|12.58|12.58 |12.58112.58|12.54|12.46 |12.34|12.44| 9.59 - - 9.59 |12.42|12.77|13.16]12.78
47 13.56(12.9712.89]13.14 |12.77|12.73|12.58 |12.69]12.61|12.77 |12.77]12.72|12.65|12.69 | 12.26|12.54| 9.79 - - 9.79 112.46/12.97|13.28]12.90
48 13.83|13.5613.16]13.52|12.89|12.93|12.65|12.82]12.69|12.81|/12.81112.77|12.81|12.89|12.50|12.73| 9.86 - - 9.86 |12.58/13.13|13.44]13.05
49 13.99(13.6813.28]13.65|12.97|13.01/12.89|12.96]12.97|13.01/13.01]12.99]13.05/12.89|12.58|12.84| 9.82 - - 9.82 ]12.61/13.16|13.60]13.13
50 14.15(14.1913.79]14.04 |13.13|13.1612.97|13.09]13.05|13.09/13.09]13.07]13.20|12.97 | 12.77]12.98 | 9.94 - - 9.94 |12.77|13.36|13.75]13.30
51
52
53  |14.62/14.58/14.50|14.57 13.8713.75/13.40|13.68|13.44 |13.40 | 13.40|13.41|13.44 | 13.36 | 12.9713.26 | 1057 - - 10.57|13.2413.48]14.11|13.61
54 14.5414.6614.66]14.62|13.95|13.87/13.48|13.77]13.56|13.40/13.40]13.45]113.64|13.64/13.16]13.48 | 10.69| - - 110.69]13.40|13.68|14.19]13.75
55 14.97(14.93|14.97]114.96 |14.15|14.19/13.56 |13.96]13.71|13.68|13.68|13.69]13.75|13.71|13.28]13.58 | 10.81| - - 110.81]113.60|13.71|14.26]13.86
56 15.09(15.05/15.09]15.08 |14.38|14.26/13.75|14.13]13.83|13.79/13.79|13.81]13.87|13.75|13.24]13.62 | 11.87| - - 111.87]13.68|13.79|14.42]13.96
57 15.25(15.17|15.25]115.22 |14.58|14.54|13.79|14.30]113.91|13.95/13.95|13.94]13.83|13.91|13.36|13.70 | 12.03| - - 12.03]13.64|13.83|14.54114.00
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“lﬁ'f:’mﬂ‘?u inde e 1 e VAt 2 e e 3 e ALINIGRGEN mae | lidasen e
owiy | ET | ET | ET [(mm)[ ET | ET | ET [(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)] T | T | T |[(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)
' (mm){(mm)|(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm)/(mm)
58 15.33[15.2915.33]15.31 |14.74|14.70|13.95|14.46]14.11|14.15|14.15|14.13]14.07|13.95|13.44]13.82 | 12.14| - - 112.14]13.87|13.99|14.50|14.12
59 15.40(15.3715.44115.40|15.09[14.97 114.15|14.74114.19|14.23|14.23|14.21]114.26 |14.07 |13.56]13.96 | 12.22| - - 112.22]113.99|14.19|14.66]14.28
60 15.29(15.33|15.37]15.33|15.17(15.13|14.26 |14.85]14.30|14.26 | 14.26|14.28]14.42|14.19|13.79]14.13 | 12.38| - - 112.38]14.19|14.11|14.82]14.37
61 15.33[15.3715.37]15.35|15.33[15.25/14.34 |14.97]14.50 | 14.54 114.54|14.53]14.58 | 14.46 |13.87]14.30 | 12.34| - - 112.34114.4614.23|15.0114.57
62 15.68(15.52|15.60]15.60 |15.52|15.44|14.54 |15.17]14.58 |14.62 |14.62|14.61]14.74|14.42|14.07]14.41|12.38| - - 12.38]14.34|14.38|15.09]14.61
63 15.6415.6815.68]15.67 |15.6815.60/14.66 |15.31]14.82|14.78 |14.78|14.79]14.82|14.70|14.23]14.58 |12.42| - - 112.42]14.5814.54|15.13]|14.75
64 15.64[15.6815.72]15.68 | 15.72[15.92/14.74 |15.46]114.89|14.89/14.89]14.89]14.93|14.89/14.26]14.70 12.38| - - 112.38]14.66|14.58|15.33]|14.85
65 15.72|15.6415.64]15.67 |15.76[15.88 14.97 |15.54]115.01[14.93/14.93]14.96]14.97 |15.05 - 15.01/12.34| - - 12.34]14.8214.46|15.37]14.88
66 15.92|15.64/15.68]15.75|15.84|16.03/15.25|15.71]15.05|15.01 /15.01|15.02]15.05|15.09| - ]15.07/12.30| - - 112.30115.09|14.74|15.52]15.12
67 15.95|15.84|15.76]15.85|15.92|16.11|15.48 |15.84]15.44|15.13|15.13]15.23]15.25|15.29 - 15.27|12.26| - - 12.26]15.25]14.89|15.56]15.23
68 15.99(15.92/15.88]115.93 |16.03|16.15/15.68 |15.95]115.64|15.33/15.33|15.43]15.37|15.17| - |15.27/12.34| - - 112.34]115.21|15.05|15.72]15.33
69 16.19(16.1116.11]16.14 |16.15|16.35|15.56 | 16.02]15.48 |15.44|15.44]15.46]15.33|15.37 - 15.35|12.42 - - 12.42]15.40|15.25|15.92]15.52
70 16.31[16.27/16.31]16.30 |16.23|16.43/15.72|16.13]15.76|15.72|15.72]15.73]15.64 |15.60| - ]15.62/12.50| - - 112.50115.52|15.17|15.88]15.52
71 16.50(16.4716.43]116.47 |16.35[16.39/16.03|16.26]15.92|15.84|15.84]15.86]15.80|15.76 - 15.78|12.54| - - 12.54115.68|15.33|16.11]15.71
72 16.62[16.50/16.50]16.54 |16.54|16.50/15.99|16.35]16.11|16.03/16.03]16.06]16.23| - - 116.23|12.50| - - 112.50116.03|15.40|16.19]15.88
73 16.70|16.6216.54]116.62 |16.58|16.54|16.15|16.43]16.31|16.19/16.19]16.23]16.15|16.27 - 16.21|12.58| - - 12.58]15.99/15.68|16.31]15.99
74 16.82[16.74/16.62]16.73 |16.70|16.66/16.23|16.53]16.27|16.23/16.23|16.24]116.31|16.35| - ]16.33/12.65| - - 112.65|16.47]15.95|16.50]16.31
75 16.90(16.82|16.58]16.77 |16.82|16.78/16.31 |16.64]16.35|16.35/16.35]16.35]16.50| - - 116.50/12.65| - - 112.65]16.54|16.15|16.54]16.41
76 16.90(16.9816.82]116.90|16.90|16.86/16.43|16.73]16.50|16.47 |/16.47]16.48]116.43|16.39| - ]16.41/12.58| - - |12.58]116.58|16.47|16.62]16.56
77 16.98(16.98/16.94]16.96 |16.98|16.90/16.58 |16.82]16.62|16.50/16.50]16.54]116.5416.43| - ]16.49/12.61| - - 112.61]16.50|16.70|16.74]16.65
78 17.09|17.06/17.09]17.0817.13|17.06|16.62|16.94]116.58|16.58|16.58]16.58]16.70| - - 116.70|12.65| - - 112.65]16.70|16.82|16.86]16.79
79 17.13|17.13|17.21117.16|17.25|17.09/16.70|17.02]16.66 |16.74|16.74]16.71]16.82|16.58| - ]16.70/12.58| - - |12.58]16.82|16.78|16.98]|16.86
80 17.29(17.13|17.25]17.23|17.25|17.21|16.90|17.12]16.94|16.98/16.98|16.96]16.82|16.58| - ]16.70/12.69| - - 112.69|17.02|16.98|17.21]17.07
81 17.13|17.29|17.33]|17.25|17.29|17.25|17.21|17.25]17.09|17.13|17.13]17.12]17.09 - - 17.09 1254 - - 12.54117.09/17.25|17.41]17.25
82 17.02|17.21117.29|17.17|17.37|17.25|17.25|17.29)17.21|17.21|17.21|17.21)17.21|17.13| - |17.17/12.50| - - |1250117.21]17.29]17.53|17.34
83 16.86(16.90/17.09]16.95|17.13|17.29|17.33|17.25]17.29|17.33|17.33|17.32]17.17|17.21 - 17.19|12.54| - - 12.54117.13|17.49|17.53]17.38
84 16.74|16.70|17.21]116.88 |17.13|17.41/17.37|17.30)17.41|17.45|17.45|17.43]17.29| - - |17.29|12.42| - - 112.42]17.29|17.49|17.49]17.42
85 16.50(16.39/16.78]116.56 |17.13|17.41|17.37|17.30)17.41|17.45|17.45|17.43]17.41|17.29 - 17.35/12.34| - - 12.34117.41|17.41|17.49]17.43
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“lﬁ'f:’mﬂ‘?u inde e 1 e VAt 2 e e 3 e ALINIGRGEN mae | lidasen e
owiy | ET | ET | ET [(mm)[ ET | ET | ET [(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)] T | T | T |[(mm)| ET | ET | ET [(mm)
' (mm){(mm)|(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm)/(mm)
86 16.39(16.35/16.58]16.44 |17.02|17.33|17.37|17.24)17.33|17.29|17.29|17.30)17.37|17.33| - |17.35/12.26| - - |12.26|17.45|17.49|17.37]17.43
87 16.31[16.19/16.43]16.3116.90|17.21/17.29|17.13]17.25|16.94|16.94]17.04]117.41| - - |17.41/12.03] - - 112.03|17.53|17.45|17.29]17.42
88 16.43(16.27|16.31]16.33|16.54|17.13|17.21|16.96]17.17|16.98|16.98|17.04]17.21|17.25| - |17.23|/11.95| - - |11.95]|17.53|17.45|17.25|17.41
89 16.47(16.31/16.11]16.30|16.47|17.06/17.13|16.88]17.09|17.06/17.06|17.07]17.09|17.33| - |17.21/12.03| - - 112.03|17.49|17.41|17.13|17.34
90 16.47|16.43|16.15]16.35|16.27|16.86/17.02|16.71]16.90|16.86|16.86]16.87]16.86|17.25 - 17.06|11.87 - - 11.87]17.53|17.29|17.02]17.28
91 16.19(16.15/16.03]16.13 |15.99(16.78/16.90|16.56]16.86|16.74|16.74]16.78]16.66 |17.29| - ]16.98/11.91| - - |11.91]|17.53|17.29|16.86]17.23
92 15.88(16.19/15.95]16.01 |15.80(16.54/16.82|16.39]16.66|16.66 |16.66]16.66]16.62|17.21| - ]16.92/11.71| - - |11.71117.37]17.33|16.74]17.15
93 16.03|15.99/15.80]15.94 |15.72|16.43|16.66 | 16.27]16.50|16.43|16.43]16.45]16.50|17.13 - 16.82|11.63| - - 11.63]17.41|17.37|16.50]17.09
94 16.07[15.8815.76]15.90 | 15.80(16.31/16.50|16.20]16.43|16.27|16.27]16.32]16.35|17.02| - ]16.68 11.44| - - 111.44117.33]17.29|16.70]17.11
95 15.92|15.8415.68]15.81|15.68|16.15/16.50|16.11]16.39(16.15/16.15]16.23]16.11|16.90 - 16.50|11.28| - - 11.28]17.33|17.25|16.43]17.00
96 15.60(15.64/15.52]15.59 |15.48|15.60/16.43|15.84]116.31|16.03/16.03]16.13]15.99|16.90| - ]16.45/11.12| - - |11.12]17.25]17.25|16.35]16.95
97 15.64|15.5615.48]15.56 | 15.44|15.56/16.43|15.81]16.11|15.88|15.88]15.95]15.84|16.78 - 16.31/11.04| - - 11.04)17.17|17.13|15.95]16.75
98 15.64[15.48/15.40]115.51 |15.33|15.37/16.35|15.68]15.99|15.72|15.72]15.81]15.56|16.74| - ]16.15/11.08| - - 111.08]16.78|17.02]15.84]|16.54
99 15.60(15.40|15.33]15.44 |15.25|15.29/16.31 |15.61]15.88|15.64 |15.64|15.72]15.48|16.58 - 16.03/10.96| - - 10.96]16.50(16.90|16.47]16.62
100 15.60(15.40/15.37]15.46 |15.21|15.09/16.15|15.48]15.72|15.56 |15.56|15.61]15.21|16.50| - ]15.86/11.00| - - 111.00|16.43|16.86|16.35]|16.54
101 15.40(15.40|15.25]15.35|14.93|14.89/16.11 |15.31]15.64 | 15.44|15.44]15.51]15.05|16.43 - 15.74110.85| - - 10.85]16.35|16.74|16.27]16.45
102 15.25(15.29/15.17]15.23|14.58|14.6216.03|15.08]15.56[15.29/15.29]15.38]14.85|16.23 - 15.54 10.77 - - 10.77]16.2716.58|16.19]16.35
103 15.29(15.25/15.09]15.21 |14.97|14.58 115.88|15.14]15.60|15.09/15.09]15.26]14.78|16.07| - ]15.42/10.69| - - 110.69]16.19|16.66|15.95]16.27
104 15.21|15.17|15.05]15.14 |14.78|14.46 |15.72|14.99]15.52|14.93|14.93]15.13]14.82|15.99 - 15.40/10.73| - - 10.73]15.95/16.50|15.76]16.07
105 14.5814.93/14.93114.82 |14.5814.38 115.64 |14.87]15.40|14.85/14.85]15.04]114.58 |16.07| - ]15.33/10.61| - - 110.61]15.88|16.47|15.84]16.06
106 14.50(14.8214.85114.72|14.50|14.07 | 15.56 | 14.71]15.25|14.70|14.70]14.88]14.62 | 15.80 - 15.21/10.69 - - 10.69]15.72]16.43|15.64]15.93
107 14.42114.78114.70114.63 | 14.30[13.91/15.68 | 14.63]15.01|14.54/114.54114.70]114.54|17.21| - ]15.88/10.65| - - 110.65|15.56|16.47/15.48]15.84
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Wimnaiu 21197 1 11@1297 2 1a1297 3 ARUWANEAN Liliaaan ET-Penman
Monteith
ane ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-fu ET-6u ET-6u ET-fiu ET-6u ET-fu (mm)
A U wiilen U wflen U wiflen U wnflen U wiflen U e
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

31 10.78 10.51 10.86 9.97 10.94 10.14 10.89 10.09 7.45 7.23 11.07 10.34 3.53
32 10.87 10.40 10.89 10.13 10.94 10.15 10.90 10.10 7.57 7.28 11.11 10.45 3.97
33 11.04 10.47 10.98 10.22 10.96 10.27 10.98 10.19 7.61 7.39 11.28 10.58 4.36
34 11.12 10.36 10.98 10.19 11.04 10.34 11.07 10.35 8.00 7.72 11.30 10.87 4.36
35 11.30 11.67 11.03 10.28 11.11 10.90 11.19 10.48 8.13 8.11 11.50 11.20 4.39
36 11.47 14.09 11.28 10.56 11.16 12.34 11.19 11.16 8.55 8.53 11.55 11.54 4.48
37 11.55 13.81 11.37 10.82 11.42 12.61 11.37 11.50 8.91 9.08 11.72 11.74 4.52
38 11.63 13.90 11.63 10.89 11.46 12.71 11.47 11.74 9.23 9.34 11.78 11.97 4.38
39 11.66 12.80 11.71 11.13 11.55 13.10 11.54 12.22 9.47 9.86 11.89 12.12 3.07
40 11.66 14.35 11.85 11.29 11.80 13.23 11.65 12.34 9.59 10.02 12.01 12.18 4.39
41 11.62 14.25 12.06 11.40 11.92 13.20 11.87 12.37 9.37 10.16 12.10 12.23 4.26
42 11.85 14.45 11.99 11.66 12.13 13.37 12.06 12.61 9.00 10.20 12.29 12.61 4.22
43 12.35 14.57 12.03 12.09 12.22 13.74 12.22 13.14 9.20 10.19 12.40 12.71 4.47
44 12.47 14.66 12.26 12.34 12.35 13.91 12.37 13.30 9.35 10.30 12.47 12.71 2.94
45 12.61 14.49 12.42 12.72 12.55 13.75 12.42 13.41 9.27 10.24 12.64 12.88 3.99
46 12.78 14.83 12.56 12.92 12.58 13.96 12.44 13.56 9.59 10.32 12.78 12.94 3.68
47 13.14 14.77 12.69 13.53 12.72 14.25 12.54 13.94 9.79 10.15 12.90 13.32 2.99
48 13.52 14.81 12.82 14.20 12.77 14.54 12.73 14.28 9.86 9.89 13.05 14.11 3.89
49 13.65 14.78 12.96 14.50 12.99 14.53 12.84 14.41 9.82 9.79 13.13 14.49 3.79
50 14.04 14.91 13.09 14.54 13.07 14.58 12.98 14.45 9.94 9.82 13.30 14.51 3.43
51 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.84
52 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2.87
53 14.57 14.86 13.68 13.41 14.61 13.26 14.64 10.57 9.82 13.61 13.65 3.34
54 14.62 15.25 13.77 14.55 13.45 14.82 13.48 14.79 10.69 9.63 13.75 14.57 3.73
55 14.96 15.37 13.96 14.96 13.69 15.06 13.58 15.02 10.81 9.56 13.86 14.83 4.62
56 15.08 15.53 14.13 15.08 13.81 15.20 13.62 15.14 11.87 9.67 13.96 14.95 4.66
57 15.22 15.45 14.30 15.22 13.94 15.20 13.70 15.18 12.03 9.69 14.00 15.05 4.96
58 15.31 15.49 14.46 15.17 14.13 15.18 13.82 15.12 12.14 9.73 14.12 15.26 4.39
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Wiimniu mti2hef 1 A1Al2eT 2 21M11297 3 ARUWANEAN Liiaaan ET-Penman
Monteith
alg ET-8u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6iu ET-8u ET-6iu ET-6u ET-6iu ET-6u | ET-6u ET-6u ET-8u (mm)
A U wiflen U tnflen U tnflen U tnflen U tiflen U ntlen
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) (mm) (mm)

59 15.40 15.60 14.74 15.22 14.21 15.26 13.96 15.17 12.22 9.97 14.28 15.23 4.65
60 15.33 15.60 14.85 15.30 14.28 15.30 14.13 15.29 12.38 10.07 14.37 15.30 3.97
61 15.35 15.97 14.97 15.37 14.53 15.50 14.30 15.38 12.34 10.18 14.57 15.31 473
62 15.60 15.94 15.17 15.68 14.61 15.63 14.41 15.64 12.38 10.32 14.61 15.55 4.35
63 15.67 15.84 15.31 15.63 14.79 15.56 14.58 15.63 12.42 10.35 14.75 16.20 4.59
64 15.68 16.12 15.46 15.52 14.89 15.71 14.70 15.61 12.38 10.28 14.85 16.28 4.54
65 15.67 16.24 15.54 15.75 14.96 15.82 15.01 15.80 12.34 10.19 14.88 16.37 4.41
66 15.75 16.26 15.71 15.89 15.02 15.92 15.07 15.94 12.30 10.02 15.12 16.36 4.47
67 15.85 16.32 15.84 15.97 15.23 15.99 15.27 16.05 12.26 10.28 15.23 16.09 452
68 15.93 16.49 15.95 15.99 15.43 16.10 15.27 16.03 12.34 15.33 16.33 4.60
69 16.14 16.45 16.02 16.18 15.46 16.16 15.35 16.18 12.42 15.52 16.40 458
70 16.30 16.54 16.13 16.32 15.73 16.26 15.62 16.28 12.50 15.52 16.52 4.13
71 16.47 16.38 16.26 16.37 15.86 16.26 15.78 16.37 12.54 15.71 16.56 3.68
72 16.54 16.52 16.35 16.26 16.06 16.20 16.23 16.30 12.50 11.33 15.88 16.53 4.24
73 16.62 16.37 16.43 16.19 16.23 16.07 16.21 16.32 12.58 11.76 15.99 16.62 4.30
74 16.73 16.57 16.53 16.03 16.24 16.22 16.33 16.26 12.65 11.70 16.31 16.65 4.13
75 16.77 16.73 16.64 16.23 16.35 16.36 16.50 16.33 12.65 11.59 16.41 16.69 413
76 16.90 16.85 16.73 16.23 16.48 16.43 16.41 16.37 12.58 11.71 16.56 16.69 4.19
77 16.96 16.93 16.82 16.53 16.54 16.57 16.49 16.53 12.61 11.71 16.65 16.70 411
78 17.08 16.94 16.94 16.60 16.58 16.61 16.70 16.54 12.65 11.70 16.79 16.65 4.27
79 17.16 16.81 17.02 16.62 16.71 16.58 16.70 16.57 12.58 11.75 16.86 16.56 3.72
80 17.23 16.73 17.12 16.56 16.96 16.57 16.70 16.61 12.69 11.67 17.07 16.57 3.97
81 17.25 16.72 17.25 16.44 17.12 16.52 17.09 16.61 12.54 11.63 17.25 16.64 4.14
82 17.17 16.81 17.29 16.41 17.21 16.50 17.17 16.56 12.50 11.61 17.34 16.48 3.82
83 16.95 16.78 17.25 16.47 17.32 16.49 17.19 16.60 12.54 11.59 17.38 16.47 3.88
84 16.88 16.74 17.30 16.45 17.43 16.47 17.29 16.53 12.42 11.53 17.42 16.39 4.04




MsAIaRUIN A 7 3 (sia) Nsufeuiiaudl ET walaiiaudy ET-Penman Monteith
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Wimnaiu 21197 1 11@1297 2 1a1297 3 ARUWANEAN Liliaaan ET-Penman
Monteith
ane ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-fu ET-6u ET-6u ET-fiu ET-6u ET-fu (mm)
W U wiilen U wflen U wiflen U wnflen U wiflen U e
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
85 16.56 16.70 17.30 16.43 17.43 16.43 17.35 16.50 12.34 11.46 17.43 16.33 4.22
86 16.44 16.82 17.24 16.39 17.30 16.45 17.35 16.45 12.26 11.34 17.43 16.28 4.04
87 16.31 16.73 17.13 16.37 17.04 16.37 17.41 16.40 12.03 11.13 17.42 16.28 4.32
88 16.33 16.78 16.96 16.36 17.04 16.45 17.23 16.40 11.95 10.75 17.41 16.35 4.41
89 16.30 16.69 16.88 16.35 17.07 16.41 17.21 16.36 12.03 10.66 17.34 16.37 4.26
90 16.35 16.61 16.71 16.35 16.87 16.33 17.06 16.28 11.87 10.69 17.28 16.27 4.39
91 16.13 16.24 16.56 16.19 16.78 16.11 16.98 16.09 11.91 10.74 17.23 16.24 4.06
92 16.01 16.32 16.39 15.89 16.66 16.01 16.92 15.90 11.71 10.66 17.15 15.78 3.74
93 15.94 16.38 16.27 16.02 16.45 16.06 16.82 15.85 11.63 10.75 17.09 15.90 4.01
94 15.90 15.92 16.20 15.95 16.32 15.80 16.68 15.80 11.44 10.82 17.11 15.85 3.74
95 15.81 15.90 16.11 15.59 16.23 15.60 16.50 15.43 11.28 10.79 17.00 15.64 3.78
96 15.59 15.90 15.84 15.60 16.13 15.64 16.45 15.52 11.12 10.83 16.95 15.48 3.78
97 15.56 15.88 15.81 15.64 15.95 15.64 16.31 15.52 11.04 10.87 16.75 15.40 3.61
98 15.51 15.78 15.68 15.61 15.81 15.57 16.15 15.50 11.08 10.89 16.54 15.43 3.85
99 15.44 15.68 15.61 15.57 15.72 15.51 16.03 15.44 10.96 10.94 16.62 15.38 4.04
100 15.46 15.62 15.48 15.55 15.61 15.42 15.86 15.31 11.00 10.96 16.54 15.22 4.01
101 15.35 15.53 15.31 15.39 15.51 15.31 15.74 15.14 10.85 10.95 16.45 15.16 3.81
102 15.23 15.57 15.08 15.23 15.38 15.27 15.54 15.12 10.77 11.02 16.35 14.91 2.30
103 15.21 15.50 15.14 15.23 15.26 15.25 15.42 15.12 10.69 11.03 16.27 14.89 3.50
104 15.14 14.91 14.99 15.31 15.13 14.88 15.40 14.79 10.73 10.95 16.07 14.75 2.57
105 14.82 14.77 14.87 14.57 15.04 14.50 15.33 14.41 10.61 10.92 16.06 14.61 4.31
106 14.72 14.70 14.71 14.49 14.88 14.44 15.21 14.19 10.69 10.94 15.93 14.30 4.18
107 14.63 14.34 14.63 14.41 14.70 14.26 15.88 14.11 10.65 10.96 15.84 14.25 4.18
7 1117.01 1153.34 1110.27 1089.05 1102.71 1124.47 1105.46 1112.66 832.73 737.77 1124.52 1115.04 310.81
Laﬁu 14.89 15.38 14.80 14.72 14.70 14.99 14.74 14.84 11.10 10.39 14.99 14.87 4.04
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Wimnaiu 21197 1 11@1297 2 1a1297 3 ARUWANEAN Liliaaan ET-Penman
Monteith
ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-6u ET-fu ET-6u ET-6u ET-fiu ET-6u ET-fu (mm)
U wiilen U wflen U wiflen U wnflen U wiflen U e
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
I 17.25 16.94 17.30 16.62 17.43 16.61 17.41 16.61 12.69 11.76 17.43 16.70 4.96
Gi’lz\m 10.78 10.36 10.86 9.97 10.94 10.14 10.89 10.09 7.45 7.23 11.07 10.34 2.30
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